
 

TOWN OF PAONIA 

214 GRAND AVENUE 
REGULAR TOWN BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2024 6:30 PM 

JOIN ZOOM MEETING 

HTTPS://US02WEB.ZOOM.US/J/84235126990 

MEETING ID: 842 3512 6990 
 

 

 

Public Participation: Must raise hand and be recognized by the Mayor, come to the podium and state your 

name and the street on which you live. Time limit is 3 minutes, one time per item. Direct all comments to the 

Mayor. No responses will be made by staff or Board during the meeting. No derogatory or demeaning 

statements or public displays. Please be respectful. 

 

Roll Call 

 

Approval of Agenda 

 

Announcements 
 

There will be a Planning Commission Work Session, with Phoenix Rising Resources LLC, at the Blue Sage 

Center for the Arts, on Sunday March 3rd, 2024 from 1:30 to 3:30pm. This Work Session is specifically 

focused on the Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive (Master) Plan. The public is encouraged to 

attend and comment and one or more members of the Board of Trustees may also be in attendance. 

 

Public Comment 
Any topic not included under Actions & Presentations; 3-minute time limit. 

 

Consent Agenda 

January 23, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes 

LL 2024-103 Brossanova LLC dba Liquor License Renewal 

Disbursements 

 

Staff Reports 
Town Administrator     

Police Chief 

Actions & Presentations 
Public comments must be related to the agenda item, 3-minute time limit. 

 

Presentation: Western Colorado Trust - Libby Collins 

 

Agenda Item 1: Consideration of Approval of Town's Response to the Resource Management Plan Amendment 

for the Uncompahgre Field Office 

 

Agenda Item 2: Consideration of Recommendation of an Ordinance Being Developed to Set a Process for the 

Board of Trustees to Approve Legal Fees Incurred by the Board. 

 

Agenda Item 3: Discussion and Possible Approval of Congressionally Directed Spending Requests 
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Agenda Item 4: Consideration of Approval of Purchase of IWorQ Systems for Public Works 

 

Agenda Item 5: Consideration of Approval of Ordinance 2024-01 Amending Chapters 7 and 10 of the Paonia 

Municipal Code 

 

Agenda Item 6: Consideration to Approve Submission of Safe Pathways for Paonia RAISE Grant to the US 

Department of Transportation  

 

Agenda Item 7: Consideration of Appointing Town Administrator to Represent the Town at the Pan American 

Property Owner's Association   

 

Agenda Item 8: Consideration of Appointing the Town Administrator as the Town Representative for the 

Paonia Ditch Company Annual Meeting 

 

Mayor & Trustee Reports 

 

Adjournment 
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AS ADOPTED BY: 

TOWN OF PAONIA, COLORADO 

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-10 – Amended May 22, 2018 

 

I. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

 

Section 1.  Schedule of Meetings.  Regular Board of Trustees meetings shall be held on the second and fourth Tuesdays of each 

month, except on legal holidays, or as re-scheduled or amended and posted on the agenda prior to the scheduled meeting. 

 

Section 2.  Officiating Officer.  The meetings of the Board of Trustees shall be conducted by the Mayor or, in the Mayor’s 

absence, the Mayor Pro-Tem.  The Town Clerk or a designee of the Board shall record the minutes of the meetings. 

 

Section 3.  Time of Meetings.  Regular meetings of the Board of Trustees shall begin at 6:30 p.m. or as scheduled and posted on 

the agenda. Board Members shall be called to order by the Mayor.  The meetings shall open with the presiding officer leading 

the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance.  The Town Clerk shall then proceed to call the roll, note the absences and announce 

whether a quorum is present.  Regular Meetings are scheduled for three hours, and shall be adjourned at 9:30 p.m., unless a 

majority of the Board votes in the affirmative to extend the meeting, by a specific amount of time.  

 

Section 4. Schedule of Business.  If a quorum is present, the Board of Trustees shall proceed with the business before it, which 

shall be conducted in the following manner.  Note that all provided times are estimated:  

 

 (a) Roll Call - (5 minutes) 

 (b) Approval of Agenda - (5 minutes) 

 (c) Announcements (5 minutes) 

 (d) Recognition of Visitors and Guests (10 minutes) 

 (e) Consent Agenda including Approval of Prior Meeting Minutes (10 minutes) 

 (f) Mayor’s Report (10 minutes) 

 (g) Staff Reports: (15 minutes) 

  (1) Town Administrator’s Report 

  (2) Public Works Reports  

  (3) Police Report 

  (4) Treasurer Report 

      

 (h) Unfinished Business (45 minutes) 

 (i) New Business (45 minutes) 

 (j) Disbursements (15 minutes) 

 (k) Committee Reports (15 minutes) 

 (l) Adjournment 

 

  * This schedule of business is subject to change and amendment. 

  

Section 5. Priority and Order of Business. Questions relative to the priority of business and order shall be decided by the Mayor 

without debate, subject in all cases to an appeal to the Board of Trustees.  

 

Section 6.  Conduct of Board Members.   Town Board Members shall treat other Board Members and the public in a civil and 

polite manner and shall comply with the Standards of Conduct for Elected Officials of the Town.  Board Members shall address 

Town Staff and the Mayor by his/her title, other Board Members by the title of Trustee or the appropriate honorific (i.e.: Mr., 

Mrs. or Ms.), and members of the public by the appropriate honorific.  Subject to the Mayor’s discretion, Board Members shall 

be limited to speaking two times when debating an item on the agenda.  Making a motion, asking a question or making a 

suggestion are not counted as speaking in a debate.  

 

Section 7. Presentations to the Board.  Items on the agenda presented by individuals, businesses or other organizations shall be 

given up to 5 minutes to make a presentation.  On certain issues, presenters may be given more time, as determined by the 

Mayor and Town Staff.  After the presentation, Trustees shall be given the opportunity to ask questions. 

 

Section 8. Public Comment.  After discussion of an agenda item by the Board of Trustees has concluded, the Mayor shall open 

the floor for comment from members of the public, who shall be allowed the opportunity to comment or ask questions on the 

agenda item.  Each member of the public wishing to address the Town Board shall be recognized by the presiding officer before 

speaking.  Members of the public shall speak from the podium, stating their name, the address of their residence and any group 

they are representing prior to making comment or asking a question.  Comments shall be directed to the Mayor or presiding 

officer, not to an individual Trustee or Town employee.  Comments or questions should be confined to the agenda item or issue(s) 

under discussion.  The speaker should offer factual information and refrain from obscene language and personal attacks. 

 

3



 

Section 9.  Unacceptable Behavior. Disruptive behavior shall result in expulsion from the meeting.   

 

Section 10.  Posting of Rules of Procedure for Paonia Board of Trustees Meetings. These rules of procedure shall be provided in 

the Town Hall meeting room for each Board of Trustees meeting so that all attendees know how the meeting will be conducted. 

 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 

 

Section 1. Use of Consent Agenda. The Mayor, working with Town Staff, shall place items on the Consent Agenda. By using a 

Consent Agenda, the Board has consented to the consideration of certain items as a group under one motion. Should a Consent 

Agenda be used at a meeting, an appropriate amount of discussion time will be allowed to review any item upon request.  

Section 2. General Guidelines. Items for consent are those which usually do not require discussion or explanation prior to action 

by the Board, are non-controversial and/or similar in content, or are those items which have already been discussed or explained 

and do not require further discussion or explanation. Such agenda items may include ministerial tasks such as, but not limited 

to, approval of previous meeting minutes, approval of staff reports, addressing routine correspondence, approval of liquor 

licenses renewals and approval or extension of other Town licenses. Minor changes in the minutes such as non-material Scribner 

errors may be made without removing the minutes from the Consent Agenda.  Should any Trustee feel there is a material error 

in the minutes, they should request the minutes be removed from the Consent Agenda for Board discussion. 

Section 3. Removal of Item from Consent Agenda. One or more items may be removed from the Consent Agenda by a timely 

request of any Trustee. A request is timely if made prior to the vote on the Consent Agenda. The request does not require a 

second or a vote by the Board. An item removed from the Consent Agenda will then be discussed and acted on separately either 

immediately following the consideration of the Consent Agenda or placed later on the agenda, at the discretion of the Board.  

 

III.  EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

Section 1.  An executive session may only be called at a regular or special Board meeting where official action may be taken by 

the Board, not at a work session of the Board.  To convene an executive session, the Board shall announce to the public in the 

open meeting the topic to be discussed in the executive session, including specific citation to the statute authorizing the Board 

to meet in an executive session and identifying the particular matter to be discussed “in as much detail as possible without 

compromising the purpose for which the executive session is authorized.” In the event the Board plans to discuss more than 

one of the authorized topics in the executive session, each should be announced, cited and described. Following the 

announcement of the intent to convene an executive session, a motion must then be made and seconded.  In order to go into 

executive session, there must be the affirmative vote of two thirds (2/3) of Members of the Board. 

 

Section 2.  During executive session, minutes or notes of the deliberations should not be taken. Since meeting minutes are subject 

to inspection under the Colorado Open Records Act, the keeping of minutes would defeat the private nature of executive 

session. In addition, the deliberations carried out during executive session should not be discussed outside of that session or 

with individuals not participating in the session.  The contexts of an executive session are to remain confidential unless a 

majority of the Trustees vote to disclose the contents of the executive session. 

 

Section 3.  Once the deliberations have taken place in executive session, the Board should reconvene in regular session to take 

any formal action decided upon during the executive session.  If you have questions regarding the wording of the motion or 

whether any other information should be disclosed on the record, it is essential for you to consult with the Town Attorney on 

these matters. 

 

 

IV. SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT 

 

Section 1. Deviations.  The Board may deviate from the procedures set forth in this Resolution, if, in its sole discretion, such 

deviation is necessary under the circumstances. 

Section 2.  Amendment.   The Board may amend these Rules of Procedures Policy from time to time. 
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TOWN OF PAONIA 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
STAFF REPORT 

AGENDA ITEM: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

DATE: 

BACKGROUND: 

BUDGET: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

ATTACHMENT: 

2024-103 Brossanova LLC dba Bross Hotel Bed & Breakfast Liquor  
License Renewal

Samira Vetter, Town Clerk

February 13, 2024
- All required paperwork and fees as well as a receipt for the State fees
have been turned into the Town Clerk.
- Paonia Police Department has no issues or concerns with the
renewal of this license
- Paonia Public Works has no issues or concerns with the renewal of
this license
- All legal requirements have been met for the renewal of this license

$250.00 to 10-32-01 : Liquor Licenses

All legal requirements have been met for this Liquor License Renewal

Brossanova LLC Renewal Application 
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Town of Paonia Payment Approval Report - Board of Trustees Disbursement Approval Page:     1

Report dates: 1/23/2024-2/8/2024 Feb 09, 2024  05:16PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account and Title GL Period Date

Invoice Amount

AMAZON BUSINESS

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 AVERY MAILING LABLES 02/01/2024 62.90 10-41-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 TRASH BAGS FOR CUSTODIAL  02/01/2024 54.82 10-41-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 LASER POINTER & CLICKER FO 02/01/2024 38.99 10-41-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 WEBCAM FOR STEFEN 02/01/2024 134.90 10-41-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 BATTERY CHARGER FOR PUBL 02/01/2024 222.23 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 SAMSUN MONITOR #1 FOR STE 02/01/2024 204.36 10-41-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 ENVELOPE SEALER 02/01/2024 11.68 10-41-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 SAMSUN MONITOR #2 FOR STE 02/01/2024 204.36 10-41-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 2024-2026 MONTHLY PLANNER/ 02/01/2024 9.98 10-41-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 12-PACK STORAGE BOXES 02/01/2024 57.29 10-41-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 BLACK INK FOR AMANDA'S PRI 02/01/2024 34.99 10-41-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 36-PACK SPIRAL NOTEBOOKS  02/01/2024 39.99 10-41-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 HEAVY DUTY GLOVES FOR PU 02/01/2024 69.49 10-45-25  SHOP EXPENSE 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 REPLACEMENT BATTERY STIC 02/01/2024 13.09 10-42-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 WAITING ROOM BENCHES FOR  02/01/2024 299.00 10-41-25  TOWN HALL EXPENSE 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 SHIPPING & HANDLING 02/01/2024 166.18 10-41-17  POSTAGE 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 17HP-LNTW-9 PROMOTIONS & DISCOUNTS 02/01/2024 59.20- 10-41-17  POSTAGE 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 1H6L-NFJL-W BINDER 12-PACK 01/01/2024 6.98 10-41-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 1H6L-NFJL-W BOX OF MANILLA FOLDERS 01/01/2024 19.59 10-41-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

1341 AMAZON BUSINESS 1H6L-NFJL-W SHIPPING & HANDLING OF ITE 01/01/2024 6.99 10-41-17  POSTAGE 02/29/2024

          Total AMAZON BUSINESS: 1,598.61

Archuleta, Benny

1245 Archuleta, Benny ARCH2-1-2024 CERTIFIED OPERATOR IN RES 02/01/2024 750.00 70-51-42  CONTRACT SERVICES 02/29/2024

1245 Archuleta, Benny ARCH2-1-2024 CERTIFIED OPERATOR IN RES 02/01/2024 750.00 60-50-42  CONTRACT SERVICES 02/29/2024

          Total Archuleta, Benny: 1,500.00

Black Hills Energy

987 Black Hills Energy 0878832035-01 UTILTIES (GAS) 600 4TH STREE 01/19/2024 534.06 10-46-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

987 Black Hills Energy 5058039592-01 UTILTIES (GAS) 403 2ND STREE 01/19/2024 180.37 10-45-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

987 Black Hills Energy 5058039592-01 UTILTIES (GAS) 403 2ND STREE 01/19/2024 180.37 10-46-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

987 Black Hills Energy 5058039592-01 UTILTIES (GAS) 403 2ND STREE 01/19/2024 360.75 60-50-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

987 Black Hills Energy 5058039592-01 UTILTIES (GAS) 403 2ND STREE 01/19/2024 360.75 70-51-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

987 Black Hills Energy 5058039592-01 UTILTIES (GAS) 403 2ND STREE 01/19/2024 360.74 80-52-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

987 Black Hills Energy 5315712897-01 UTILITIES (GAS) 01/19/2024 180.54 10-41-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

987 Black Hills Energy 5315712897-01 UTILITIES (GAS) 01/19/2024 180.54 10-42-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

987 Black Hills Energy 5315712897-01 UTILITIES (GAS) 01/19/2024 51.58 60-50-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024
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Town of Paonia Payment Approval Report - Board of Trustees Disbursement Approval Page:     2

Report dates: 1/23/2024-2/8/2024 Feb 09, 2024  05:16PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account and Title GL Period Date

Invoice Amount

987 Black Hills Energy 5315712897-01 UTILITIES (GAS) 01/19/2024 51.58 70-51-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

987 Black Hills Energy 5315712897-01 UTILITIES (GAS) 01/19/2024 51.60 80-52-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

987 Black Hills Energy 9843021504-01 UTILITIES (GAS) - 41576 LAMBO 01/19/2024 231.48 60-50-28  UTILITIES 02/29/2024

          Total Black Hills Energy: 2,724.36

Bruin Waste

1307 Bruin Waste 1723175 PORT-A-POTTY RENTAL LAMBO 02/07/2024 114.75 60-50-24  RENTALS 02/29/2024

1307 Bruin Waste 1723178 PORT-A-POTTY RENTAL 332 4T 02/07/2024 261.00 10-46-24  RENTALS 02/29/2024

          Total Bruin Waste: 375.75

Caselle, Inc

21 Caselle, Inc 130744 Admin 02/01/2024 68.05 10-43-33  DATA PROCESSING 02/29/2024

21 Caselle, Inc 130744 PD 02/01/2024 68.05 10-42-33  Data Processing 02/29/2024

21 Caselle, Inc 130744 Build 02/01/2024 68.05 10-43-33  DATA PROCESSING 02/29/2024

21 Caselle, Inc 130744 Streets 02/01/2024 40.83 10-45-31  DUES & SUBSCRIBTIONS 02/29/2024

21 Caselle, Inc 130744 Parks 02/01/2024 27.22 10-46-42  CONTRACT SERVICES 02/29/2024

21 Caselle, Inc 130744 Water 02/01/2024 449.13 60-50-33  DATA PROCESSING 02/29/2024

21 Caselle, Inc 130744 Sewer 02/01/2024 449.13 70-51-33  DATA PROCESSING 02/29/2024

21 Caselle, Inc 130744 Trash 02/01/2024 190.54 80-52-33  DATA PROCESSING 02/29/2024

          Total Caselle, Inc: 1,361.00

CEBT

1320 CEBT INV 0063157 BENEFITS PERIOD 2024-02 02/05/2024 21,484.00 10-0223  HEALTH/LIFE INSURANCE 02/29/2024

          Total CEBT: 21,484.00

Cedar Creek Supply LLC

1284 Cedar Creek Supply LLC INV-0289 SODIUM HYPOCLORITE, GRAN 01/29/2024 868.56 60-50-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 01/31/2024

1284 Cedar Creek Supply LLC INV-0289 SODIUM HYPOCLORITE, GRAN 01/29/2024 868.57 70-51-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 01/31/2024

          Total Cedar Creek Supply LLC: 1,737.13

Column Software PBC

1183 Column Software PBC 8DFD59D8-005 PUBLIC NOTICE DCI000290 - G 02/01/2024 36.08 10-41-30  PUBLISHING & ADS 02/29/2024

          Total Column Software PBC: 36.08
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Town of Paonia Payment Approval Report - Board of Trustees Disbursement Approval Page:     3

Report dates: 1/23/2024-2/8/2024 Feb 09, 2024  05:16PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account and Title GL Period Date

Invoice Amount

Delta County Landfill

56 Delta County Landfill 413271 Landfill Fee 01/12/2024 403.00 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES 01/31/2024

56 Delta County Landfill 413389 Landfill Fee 01/16/2024 210.00 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES 01/31/2024

56 Delta County Landfill 413502 Landfill Fee 01/19/2024 345.75 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES 01/31/2024

56 Delta County Landfill 413621 Landfill Fee 01/22/2024 202.75 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES 01/31/2024

56 Delta County Landfill 413836 Landfill Fee 01/26/2024 377.75 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES 01/31/2024

56 Delta County Landfill 413955 Landfill Fee 01/29/2024 205.50 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES 02/29/2024

56 Delta County Landfill 414232 Landfill Fee 02/02/2024 367.75 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES 02/29/2024

          Total Delta County Landfill: 2,112.50

Dependable Lumber, Inc.

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-017891 COW GLOVES 01/18/2024 8.33 10-45-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 01/31/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-017891 COW GLOVES 01/18/2024 8.33 10-46-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 01/31/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-017891 COW GLOVES 01/18/2024 8.33 70-51-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 01/31/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-017899 SHAPRIES 01/18/2024 8.79 10-45-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/31/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-018643 BOLTS 01/24/2024 1.98 80-52-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 01/31/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-018698 PH PEN FOR SEWER & BATTER 01/25/2024 14.48 70-51-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 01/31/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-018740 PLUG FOR MEYER SNOW PLO 01/25/2024 6.87 10-45-42  SNOW REMOVAL 01/31/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-018817 GLOVES 01/26/2024 32.99 80-52-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 01/31/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-019118 DRAIN OPENER FOR SHOP 01/29/2024 5.99 70-51-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 01/31/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-019222 MORTAR, BRUSH, TROWEL FO 01/30/2024 102.56 10-46-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-019225 MASON MIX - SKATE PARK REP 01/30/2024 3.04 10-46-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-019457 VALVE, CAP FOR 41399 OMEGA  01/31/2024 11.22 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2401-019461 BLUE GLUE FOR 41399 OMEGA  01/31/2024 22.99 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2402-019537 BLACK GORILLA TAPE 02/01/2024 12.49 80-52-25  SHOP EXPENSE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2402-019577 WIRE PIN 02/01/2024 3.29 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2402-019929 MTL DISCS 02/05/2024 21.56 80-52-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2402-020088 BATTERY FOR SHOP VOLT MET 02/06/2024 1.74 10-45-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2402-020088 BATTERY FOR SHOP VOLT MET 02/06/2024 1.75 80-52-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2402-020088 BATTERY FOR SHOP VOLT MET 02/06/2024 1.75 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2402-020088 BATTERY FOR SHOP VOLT MET 02/06/2024 1.75 70-51-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2402-020095 PAINT BRUSH ROLLERS 02/06/2024 9.98 10-46-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2402-020230 TAMPER BITS FOR METER HEA 02/07/2024 15.79 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

46 Dependable Lumber, Inc. CREDIT 23695  CREDIT 01/26/2024 184.38- 10-45-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

          Total Dependable Lumber, Inc.: 121.62

Elevate Fiber

986 Elevate Fiber 01102024 Internet - ACCT 66210 - 214 GRA 01/10/2024 79.99 10-0144  PREPAID EXPENSES 01/31/2024
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Town of Paonia Payment Approval Report - Board of Trustees Disbursement Approval Page:     4

Report dates: 1/23/2024-2/8/2024 Feb 09, 2024  05:16PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account and Title GL Period Date

Invoice Amount

986 Elevate Fiber 01102024 Internet - ACCT 66210 - 214 GRA 01/10/2024 79.98 10-0144  PREPAID EXPENSES 01/31/2024

986 Elevate Fiber 01102024 Internet - ACCT 66210 - 214 GRA 01/10/2024 79.98 10-0144  PREPAID EXPENSES 01/31/2024

986 Elevate Fiber 01102024 Internet - ACCT 66210 - 214 GRA 01/10/2024 39.99 10-0144  PREPAID EXPENSES 01/31/2024

986 Elevate Fiber 01102024 Internet - ACCT 66210 - 214 GRA 01/10/2024 40.01 10-0144  PREPAID EXPENSES 01/31/2024

986 Elevate Fiber 01102024 Internet - ACCT 271710 - 41576 L 01/10/2024 129.94 10-0144  PREPAID EXPENSES 01/31/2024

986 Elevate Fiber 01102024 Internet - ACCT 1198710 - 401 2N 01/10/2024 31.98 10-0144  PREPAID EXPENSES 01/31/2024

986 Elevate Fiber 01102024 Internet - ACCT 1198710 - 401 2N 01/10/2024 47.97 10-0144  PREPAID EXPENSES 01/31/2024

986 Elevate Fiber 01102024 Internet - ACCT 1277710 - 38976  01/10/2024 79.95 10-0144  PREPAID EXPENSES 01/31/2024

          Total Elevate Fiber: 609.79

Empower Trust Company LLC

1190 Empower Trust Company LLC PPE01/26 Retirement Plan PPE 0119 01/26/2024 4,203.08 10-0220  RETIREMENT PLAN 01/31/2024

          Total Empower Trust Company LLC: 4,203.08

ENVIRO-CHEM ANALYTICAL INC

1221 ENVIRO-CHEM ANALYTICAL IN 14170500 WASTEWATER TESTING 10/25/2022 68.00 70-51-32  FEES & PERMITS 01/31/2024

1221 ENVIRO-CHEM ANALYTICAL IN 14170795 WASTEWATER TESTING 01/29/2024 65.30 70-51-32  FEES & PERMITS 01/31/2024

          Total ENVIRO-CHEM ANALYTICAL INC: 133.30

Fire & Police Pension Assn.

63 Fire & Police Pension Assn. PPE 01/26 FPP Payroll Ending 01/26 FPPA D&D 01/26/2024 534.69 10-42-12  FPPA  D&D 01/31/2024

63 Fire & Police Pension Assn. PPE 20240119  Payroll Ending 01/19 FPPA 01/26/2024 3,267.57 10-0219  FPPA 01/31/2024

          Total Fire & Police Pension Assn.: 3,802.26

GILLESPIE, BEN

1373 GILLESPIE, BEN 2.30100.05 REIMBURSEMENT FOR ACCOU 01/15/2024 140.37 60-50-40  MISCELLANEOUS 01/31/2024

          Total GILLESPIE, BEN: 140.37

Heiniger, Kaden

1365 Heiniger, Kaden 012024 BOOT  REIMBURSEMENT BOOT ALLO 01/20/2024 150.00 10-42-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 01/31/2024

          Total Heiniger, Kaden: 150.00

Kelly PC

1277 Kelly PC 02012024 LEGAL SERVICES THROUGH JA 02/01/2024 1,386.50 10-42-20  LEGAL, ENGINEERING & PR 02/29/2024
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1277 Kelly PC 02012024 LEGAL SERVICES THROUGH JA 02/01/2024 5,992.50 10-41-20  LEGAL, ENGINEERING & PR 02/29/2024

1277 Kelly PC 02012024 LEGAL SERVICES THROUGH JA 02/01/2024 2,632.00 60-50-20  LEGAL, ENGINEERING & PR 02/29/2024

          Total Kelly PC: 10,011.00

Mail Services, LLC.

645 Mail Services, LLC. 1920805 UTILITY PAYMENT CARDS 01/08/2024 207.21 60-50-17  POSTAGE 01/31/2024

645 Mail Services, LLC. 1920805 UTILITY PAYMENT CARDS 01/08/2024 207.20 70-51-17  POSTAGE 01/31/2024

645 Mail Services, LLC. 1920805 UTILITY PAYMENT CARDS 01/08/2024 103.61 80-52-17  POSTAGE 01/31/2024

645 Mail Services, LLC. 1923400 Postage 01/29/2024 188.45 60-50-17  POSTAGE 02/29/2024

645 Mail Services, LLC. 1923400 Postage 01/29/2024 182.91 70-51-17  POSTAGE 02/29/2024

645 Mail Services, LLC. 1923400 Postage 01/29/2024 182.91 80-52-17  POSTAGE 02/29/2024

          Total Mail Services, LLC.: 1,072.29

Main Street Printers, Inc.

261 Main Street Printers, Inc. 26768 Checks AND FINANCE CHARGE 01/31/2024 75.32 60-50-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

261 Main Street Printers, Inc. 26768 Checks AND FINANCE CHARGE 01/31/2024 75.32 70-51-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

261 Main Street Printers, Inc. 26768 Checks AND FINANCE CHARGE 01/31/2024 75.32 80-52-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

261 Main Street Printers, Inc. 26768 Checks AND FINANCE CHARGE 01/31/2024 75.31 10-41-15  OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/29/2024

          Total Main Street Printers, Inc.: 301.27

NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408186 WINSHIELD WASH 01/17/2024 8.24 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 01/31/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408255 OIL 01/19/2024 4.20 10-45-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 01/31/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408255 OIL 01/19/2024 4.20 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 01/31/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408255 OIL 01/19/2024 4.20 70-51-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 01/31/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408274 PANEL FILTER 01/19/2024 8.39 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 01/31/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408274 PANEL FILTER 01/19/2024 8.40 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 01/31/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408274 PANEL FILTER 01/19/2024 8.40 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 01/31/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408369 Oil AND FUID FILTER 01/23/2024 66.50 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 01/31/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408371 AIR FILTER 01/23/2024 25.19 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 01/31/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408453 Oil, AIR FILTER, OIL FILTER 01/26/2024 91.87 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 01/31/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408745 Air FilterS 02/06/2024 34.06 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408745 Air FilterS 02/06/2024 34.06 10-45-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

122 NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts 408745 Air FilterS 02/06/2024 34.06 70-51-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

          Total NAPA - Paonia Auto Parts: 331.77
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NFHS GRAD NIGHT

1372 NFHS GRAD NIGHT 012024 DONATION FOR 2024 NORTH F 01/12/2024 480.00 10-42-44  HUMAN SERVICES 01/31/2024

          Total NFHS GRAD NIGHT: 480.00

Norris, John H

991 Norris, John H 022024 RETIREMENT PAYMENTS FOR  02/05/2024 1,568.00 60-50-44  NORRIS RETIREMENT 02/29/2024

991 Norris, John H 022024 RETIREMENT PAYMENTS FOR  02/05/2024 672.00 70-51-44  NORRIS RETIREMENT 02/29/2024

          Total Norris, John H: 2,240.00

North Fork Service (Reedy's)

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429601 PW-FUEL 01/26/2024 20.32 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429601 PW-FUEL 01/26/2024 20.32 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429601 PW-FUEL 01/26/2024 20.32 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429601 PW-FUEL 01/26/2024 20.32 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429601 PW-FUEL 01/26/2024 20.31 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429602 PW-FUEL 01/26/2024 19.11 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429602 PW-FUEL 01/26/2024 19.11 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429602 PW-FUEL 01/26/2024 19.11 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429602 PW-FUEL 01/26/2024 19.11 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429602 PW-FUEL 01/26/2024 19.12 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429603 Fuel - Police A4 01/29/2024 23.00 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 429604 Fuel - Police A5 01/30/2024 36.00 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607526 Fuel - Police A2 01/02/2024 46.00 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607527 Fuel - Police A1 01/03/2024 35.00 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607528 PW-FUEL 01/03/2024 18.63 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607528 PW-FUEL 01/03/2024 18.63 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607528 PW-FUEL 01/03/2024 18.63 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607528 PW-FUEL 01/03/2024 18.63 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607528 PW-FUEL 01/03/2024 18.61 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607529 Fuel - Police Pickup Truck 01/04/2024 109.50 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607530 PW-FUEL 01/04/2024 14.80 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607530 PW-FUEL 01/04/2024 14.80 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607530 PW-FUEL 01/04/2024 14.80 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607530 PW-FUEL 01/04/2024 14.80 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607530 PW-FUEL 01/04/2024 14.80 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607531 PW-FUEL 01/05/2024 18.00 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607531 PW-FUEL 01/05/2024 18.00 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607531 PW-FUEL 01/05/2024 18.00 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024
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141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607531 PW-FUEL 01/05/2024 18.00 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607531 PW-FUEL 01/05/2024 18.00 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607532 PW-FUEL 01/05/2024 18.84 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607532 PW-FUEL 01/05/2024 18.84 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607532 PW-FUEL 01/05/2024 18.84 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607532 PW-FUEL 01/05/2024 18.84 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607532 PW-FUEL 01/05/2024 18.84 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607533 PW-FUEL 01/08/2024 19.00 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607533 PW-FUEL 01/08/2024 19.00 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607533 PW-FUEL 01/08/2024 19.00 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607533 PW-FUEL 01/08/2024 19.00 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607533 PW-FUEL 01/08/2024 19.00 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607534 Fuel - Police A4 01/08/2024 30.45 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607535 PW-FUEL 01/11/2024 20.49 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607535 PW-FUEL 01/11/2024 20.49 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607535 PW-FUEL 01/11/2024 20.49 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607535 PW-FUEL 01/11/2024 20.49 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607535 PW-FUEL 01/11/2024 20.49 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607536 Fuel - Police A4 01/11/2024 23.00 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607537 Fuel - Police A5 01/11/2024 45.20 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607538 Fuel - Police A2 01/16/2024 48.60 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607539 PW-FUEL 01/17/2023 19.40 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607539 PW-FUEL 01/17/2023 19.40 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607539 PW-FUEL 01/17/2023 19.40 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607539 PW-FUEL 01/17/2023 19.40 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607539 PW-FUEL 01/17/2023 19.39 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607540 Fuel - Police A6 01/18/2024 32.25 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607541 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 21.40 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607541 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 21.40 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607541 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 21.40 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607541 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 21.40 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607541 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 21.40 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607542 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 13.29 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607542 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 13.29 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607542 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 13.29 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607542 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 13.29 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607542 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 13.29 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607543 Fuel - Police A1 01/18/2024 34.40 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607544 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 14.05 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607544 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 14.05 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024
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141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607544 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 14.05 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607544 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 14.05 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607544 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 14.06 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607545 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 10.40 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607545 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 10.40 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607545 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 10.40 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607545 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 10.40 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607545 PW-FUEL 01/18/2024 10.40 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607546 PW-FUEL 01/19/2024 21.71 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607546 PW-FUEL 01/19/2024 21.71 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607546 PW-FUEL 01/19/2024 21.71 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607546 PW-FUEL 01/19/2024 21.71 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607546 PW-FUEL 01/19/2024 21.71 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607547 Fuel - Police A4 01/22/2024 24.00 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607548 Fuel - Police A2 01/24/2024 37.65 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607549 Fuel - Police A5 01/24/2024 37.30 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607550 PW-FUEL 01/25/2024 22.75 60-50-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607550 PW-FUEL 01/25/2024 22.75 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607550 PW-FUEL 01/25/2024 22.75 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607550 PW-FUEL 01/25/2024 22.75 80-52-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

141 North Fork Service (Reedy's) 607550 PW-FUEL 01/25/2024 22.75 70-51-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE 02/29/2024

          Total North Fork Service (Reedy's): 1,923.28

Paonia Farm & Home Supply Inc

125 Paonia Farm & Home Supply Inc 178433 SPREADER HAND HELD 01/17/2024 21.99 10-45-42  SNOW REMOVAL 01/31/2024

125 Paonia Farm & Home Supply Inc 178495 SNOW PUSHER 01/18/2024 32.99 10-42-15  OFFICE SUPPLES 01/31/2024

125 Paonia Farm & Home Supply Inc 178571 LATEX GLOVES 01/19/2024 6.99 80-52-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES 01/31/2024

125 Paonia Farm & Home Supply Inc 179046 PLUNGERS 01/26/2024 25.98 10-41-25  TOWN HALL EXPENSE 01/31/2024

125 Paonia Farm & Home Supply Inc 179328 PLUMBING SUPPLIES FOR 413 01/31/2024 15.37 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 02/29/2024

          Total Paonia Farm & Home Supply Inc: 103.32

Patrick Hinyard

498 Patrick Hinyard HINYARDPATR LUNCH DURING COURT CASE  01/25/2024 16.76 10-42-26  TRAVEL, MEETINGS & TRAI 02/29/2024

          Total Patrick Hinyard: 16.76

Phonz +

499 Phonz + 16270 Water 02/01/2024 614.02 60-50-31  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 02/29/2024
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499 Phonz + 16270 Sewer 02/01/2024 614.02 70-51-31  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 02/29/2024

499 Phonz + 16270 General 02/01/2024 614.02 10-41-31  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 02/29/2024

499 Phonz + 16270 Sanitation 02/01/2024 614.00 80-52-31  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 02/29/2024

          Total Phonz +: 2,456.06

Region 10

142 Region 10 AD02252022P Membership/Transportation/Area  01/30/2024 237.00 10-41-31  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 02/29/2024

142 Region 10 AD02252022P Membership/Transportation/Area  01/30/2024 237.00 10-45-31  DUES & SUBSCRIBTIONS 02/29/2024

142 Region 10 AD02252022P Membership/Transportation/Area  01/30/2024 474.00 60-50-31  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 02/29/2024

142 Region 10 AD02252022P Membership/Transportation/Area  01/30/2024 474.00 70-51-31  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 02/29/2024

142 Region 10 AD02252022P Membership/Transportation/Area  01/30/2024 474.00 80-52-31  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 02/29/2024

          Total Region 10: 1,896.00

Rhinehart Oil Co.,LLC
